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LEGALS
TOWN OF MARLBORO

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

A public hearing before the Development Review Board of the Town of Marlboro will be held as a
Zoom electronic meetinq at 7 PM on Tuesday, July 21,2020, to consider:

1. Permit # 20-11 CU: Owners: Daniel & Gail MacArthur, PO Box 30, Marlboro, VT 05344-0030;
Location: 770 MacArthur Road, Marlboro, W, Tax Map # 08-02-21; Proposal: Conditional Use;

Site Plan Review for installation of a single-pole guyed tower and wind turbine located within the
Wildlife Habitat Overlay District, on a parcelwith existing single-family home, garage and barn.

The above application is available for inspection at the Marlboro Town Office, and on the Marlboro
Town website (marlborovt. us).

Persons wishing to participate in the meeting from a remote location will find contact information
posted on the DRB page of the Marlboro Town website (marlborovt.us). Persons wishing to appeal
and be heard may do so in person or be represented by an agent or attorney. Communication about
an application may be filed in writing with the DRB or at the Hearing.

Mary Sargent, Zoning Administrator
marl borozon i nooffice@q ma i l. com

Schqduled Zoom meeting:

Topic; Development Review Board
Time: Jul 21.2A20 07:00 PM fasiern Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https:llusO2web.zoom. us/j18823551 8896?pwd=SXU 1 NUSqSDQzbGhpWWdzQkl t$GEzQTO9

Meeting lD:882 3551 8896
Password: 129035
One tap mobile
+1 301 7158592,,8823551 8B96#,,,,0#,,129035# US (Germantown)
+ 1 31 2$2667 9S,,882355 1 8896#,,,,ffi ,, 1 29035# US (Ch icago)

Dial by your location
+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)
+1 312 626 67S9 US (Chicago)
+1 646 558 8656 US (NewYork)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 2487795 US {Houstoni
+1 669 S00 S128 US (San Jose)

Meeting lD: 882 3551 8896
Password: 129035
Find your local number: https:llus02web.zoom.uslulkeqokGLl UN



ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION Permit #ZO.tt-CU
Town of Marlboro, Vermont

PO Box E Marlboro, VT oSg++ Boz-254'zt9r
Fax 8oz-zS7-244T marlborozoningoftice@gmail.com

General Information for Permit Applicants

r An application can not be processed until it is complete and accurate, and the

appropriate fees have been paid.

A complete application requires the signature of the owner(s) of record of the property

and authorization to represent owner, if the applicant is not the owner of record.

Any additional pages or attachments must be signed and dated by the applicant, and

must include the tax map number of the parcel being developed.

Fees must be submitted with the application. See permit fee schedule for amounts due.

Inspection by the ZoningAdministrator may be required before the project start.

The Zoning Administrator has 3o days to act after the receipt of a complete application

[z+ V.S.A. 4448(d)]. Plan your projects with this time frame in mind. No

permitted development may be undertaken until the appeal period (r5 days following the

issuance of a zoning permit) has passed.

Denials may be appealed to the Development Review Board by filing a written request

within 15 days of the denial.
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Marlboro, Vermont
Town Clerk's Office
Received &Recorded

Date

Book_______ Page-
Attest:

Town Clerk
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Complete all information in ink. If an item does not applyto you, please write in "n/a".

rJ

owner(s) [, 
tl nir\ $- 6'al I Yb, A"+lu * r

Mail Addres, P. 0. Box zs2

t*1o"\1,'*,- VI- rre,t*
Phone \91 Z 7: q
Email L*or^.{Lr" C 'rq4.. ar(

Phone

Email

Applicant (if different)

Mail Address

Address-----De__----t1*-ArtU.l---
House + Road

-_aL_
3A

Book A8 pus"---85-

PresentUse
flsingle or Ttvo-Family Residence
tr Multi-family Residence
E Accessory Dwelling Unit
tr Camp
E Educational
E Commercial
n Undeveloped Land
n Other

Proposed hoject (sketch plan required)
[NewStructure
tr Additional to Existing Structure
E Accessory Use
tr Other

koposed Project (site plan required).
E Change ofUse
tr Conditional Use
flVariance
tr PUD
tr Other

Explain proposal. (Attach additional sheets if needed. Each additional sheet must include the
tax map number in the upper right corner of pages.)

i" e+^\1 q <l- o\* s '\r dvu

Submit a project sketch, locating the project area. The sketch plan must be in ink and must:

fl show boundary lines, road frontage, driveways, easements, and rights-of-way
[J locate all existing buildings/structures, with dimensions, heights, and setback distances from
property lines, roads, brooks, and ponds.
tr locate all proposed structures, with dimensions and setback distances from property lines, roads,
brooks, and ponds
tr indicate existing and/orproposed wells, septic tanks, and leach fields
tr indicate North
E show location of brooks, ponds, wet areas, and significant landmarks or resources, such as stone walls
or cellar holes.
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TAXMAPNUMBER Og o>
Authorization of Owner(s) of Record:
I (We) certif,i that all information on this document is true and accurate. I (We) authorize the
ZoningAdministrator to enter the property.

/&hA-

Certification of Applicant (if different):
I hereby certify that all information on this document is true and accurate, and that I am acting
on behalf of the owner of record.

MARLBORO OFFICIAL USE ONLY Permit * 2n-tl C,

ZoningAdministrator Development Review Board

Datereceived: I JgNE 2O2O Date DRB determines application complete:

Date accepted as complete: Dateofhearing: 2l JUL{ AO2O
Fee received , $ /60.8 *$75,@oate: 8 JUU7 2tZ-O
ACTION: trAPPROVED trDENIEDEREFERRED TO DRB ACTION: trAPPROVED tr DENIED

Dateofactio\. REF?I?J?Eb fr DN6' 9 'TULY 24b
Date of action:

Effective date: Date decision issued:

Expiration date:

Inspection date:

Notes & Conditions:
lllug,Lo2o ' Qe-cerv6D RE:tu rzr fro4 ?,uul
l4lg-L6o po &NS ? RvArtoN erlry,lY't ssroil.
REvrew tNO ?Raposgt_,As Rsau tpBwnt+t
W t tDLr FE W fi*r oVE<tAy .-D tlr-p:,e:.r.

Conditions/Findings Letter:
(within 45 days of hearing adjournment)

Signature: Signature:
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To Whom it may Concern:

attached please find an application to build a tower and install a wind turbine in a RR zoning

district in Marlboro.

The Application is included:

Also included: a copy of the Certificate of Public Good issued by the Vermont Public Service
Board- this CPG is attached to show that we are in compliance with Section 470 6 c 8, "...
evidence ... that the utility company has been informed of the customer's intent to install an

interconnected customer-owned generator". Our utility company, CVPS, knows we generate
power here and all of the interconnects are UL listed and in place.

Also included: in compliance with Section 470 6 c 6: a copy of the windmill Owners Manual
page indicating its CSA certification for use in the US. Further, a letter from NREL in the person

of one E lan Baring-Gould stating that CSA does comply with NREL certification.

Also included: relative to Section 4 Aesthetic Evaluation. A copy of the cover of the owners
manual showing the air turbine itself, which will be installed on a single pole guyed tower. lt will
not be visible by anyone other than those occupying the house it serves'

]- \^*.^ k, t

U-&G^:l
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STATE OF VERMONT
PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

I; INrnonucTrox

li ,nis case involves an application filed by Daniel MacArthur ("Applicant") on
lt
li September 2,2011, requesting an amended certificate of public good ("CPG"), pursuant to
il

li 
lO v.S.A. gg 2l9a and 248 and Yermont Public Service Board ("Board") Rule 5.100, for a net

li metering system. On October 17,20}6,the Board issued a CPG to the Applicant for a netll"
limetering system that consists of a photovoltaic system. The Applicant is now seeking an
| "'
ilamendment to the CPG to reflect an increase in system-rated capacity from 0.874 kW AC to
li
llZ.0ZZ kW AC, an increase of 1.748 kW AC.

tii llotice of the application has been sent to all parties as specified in the Board's Rule
I

I 
S.tOO. The notice stated that any party wishing to submit comments or request a hearing in this

imatter needed to file comments with the Board within ten (10) working days of the date that the
I

il 
notice of the application was sent.

li No comments have been received from any other pafiies or interested
ilt,

The Board has revievred the application and accompanying documents and agrees *tat,

pursuant to 30 V.S.A. gg 2l9a and 248 and the Board's Rule 5.100, a CPG should be issued

without firther investigation or hearing.

II. FrNprNcs

Based upon the application and its accompanying documents, the Board makes the

following findings in this matter.

l. The proposed net metering project wilt be on property owned by the Applicant and

located at92l MacArthur Road, in Marlboro, Vermont. Application at Section 1.

CPG #NM-274

Application of Daniel MacArthur for an Amended )
Certificate of Public Good for an interconnected net- )
metered photovoltaic electrical power system )

order entered: t olxr{wtt

persons.



Page2CPG #NM-274 Amendment

2. The proposed net metering facility is to be erected on an existing structure. Application

at Section 4.

3. The proposed project consists of a photovoltaic electrical generation system with a

system rated output of 2.622 kW AC, comprising the previously approved 0.874 kW AC and the

newly proposed 1.748 kW AC. The facility is interconnected with the Central Vermont public

Service Corporation electrical distribution system. Application at Section 4 and attachment.

a- Applicant has certified that the project is in compliance with all of the provisions of
Section 3 of the application. Based on these submissions, we conciude that the project does not

raise a significant issue with respect to the environmental criteria of 30 V.S.A. $ 24S.

Application at Section 3.

5. Applicant has certified compliance with the insurance requirements as set forth in
Section 3 of the application. Application at Section 3.

III., Coxcl,usrou

. In Docket No. 6 I 8 I , 
t the Board developed a net metering pro$am in accordance with the

statutory requirements of 30 V.S.A. $ 219a. This program was further refined by the Board with
the adoption of Board Rule 5.100 on March 1,2001. The goals of the Order and Rule are to

encourage private investment in renewable energy resources, stimulate the economic growth of
the state and enhance the continued diversification of energy sotlrces used in Vermont. The

standards and requirements adopted in the Order and Rule have been determined by the Board to

protect public safety and system reliability.

Based upon the findings and evidence, the proposed net metering project will be in
compliance with the requirements ofthe Board's Order in Docket No. 618l and Rule 5-100, the

application does not raise a significant issue with respect to the substantive criteria of
30 V.S.A. $ 248, and the proposed project will promote the general good of the State.

1- Investigation into the tlse of A Net Metering Systemfor the Purehase and Sale of Elecyicrtyfrom Smalt
Electrical Generating Syitems to andfrom Elearic Companies,DocketNo. 6lgl, epiil Zt, t99e.



CPG #NM-274 Amendment Page 3

fV. Onnnn

Ir Is HenrsY ORDERED, Aoruocno AND DEcREED by the Public Service Board of the

State of Vermoat that the proposed photovoltaic net metering system, as amended and in

accordance with the evidence and plans submitted in this proceeding, will promote the general

good of the State of Vermont pursuant to 30 V.S.A. $ 219a, and a certificate of public good to

that effect shall be issued in this matter, pursuant to 30 V.S.A. gg 2l9a andZ4t.

Derpo at Montpelier, Vermo nt,u"fuLday of 201 1.

Puet-rc SrRvrcp

Boltp

OF VERMONT

Ormcr oF THE Crrm

Fired: frmLnn AC, adt

NOTICE T?READERS This decision is subject to revision of technical errors, Read,e$ are requested to notify
the Clerk afthe Baard (by e-mail, telephone, or invriting) ofany appareflt errors, in order that any necessdry
corrections moy be made. (E-mail address: psb.cler@;tate.vt.us)

Appeal of this decision to the Supreme Court of Vermont must be filed with the Clerk of the Board within thirty
doys. Appeal will not stay the effect ofthis Order, absentfurther Order by this Board or appropriate action by the
Supreme Court of Vermant. Motionsfor reconsideration or stay, if any, must be fitedwith the Clerk of the Boardwithin
ten days ofthe date ofthis decision and order.
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AIR Techn ical Specifi cations

Model

Weight

Rotor Diameter

Start Up Wind Speed

Kilowatt Hcurs/month

Maximum Wind Speed

Rated Power

Operating Temperature Range

T^{ l\xP # Og'02- Ll

AIR Breeze and AIR 40

13lb/6ks

46 in / 1.17 m

7 mph / 3,1 m/s

38 kWh/month @ 12 mph / 54 m/s avg. wind speed

110 mph

160 watts @ 28 mph I 12.5 mls wind speed

AIR Breeze and AlR,t0 are certified under IEC

requirements applying to the temperature range 14o F
(-1 0o C) to I04o F (40p C). AIR 40 is CSA certified.

Model

Weight

Rotor Diameter

start upwind speed

Kilowatt Hours/month

Maximum Wind Speed

Rated Power

Certifications

AIR 30

13lb/6kg

46in I 1.17 m

8 mph /3.6 m/s

AIR 30 wind turbines are eligible to bear the CSA mark with'C"and
"U5" indicators. The "C" and "U5" indicators signify that the product has

been evaluated to the applicable CSA and ANS|/UL standards for use in

Canada and the U5.

EliRao

30 kWh/month @ 12 mph 15.4 mls
avg, wind speed

I l0 mph

400 watts @ 28 mph / 12.5 m/s wind
speed

CSA, CE

Voltage Regulation Set Point (factory setting)

1 2 Volt Systems I4.1 Volts

24Volt Systems 28.2 Volts

48Volt Systems 56.4Volts

Regulator Adjustment Range

12 Volt Systems 13.6 to 17.OVolts (approximately)

24Volt Systems 27 .2 to 34.O Y olts (a pproximately)

48 Volt Systems 54.4 to 68.0Volts (approximately)

Recommended Fuse Size (AlR 40 and AIR Breeze) *+

Recommended Fuse Size (AlR 30) *
l2 Volt Systerns 40 amp (slow blow)

24Volt Systerns 20 amp (slow blow)

4tl Volt Systems 10 amp (slow blow)

aiQ30

24.5 in radius
(61 cm)

21.5 in (56 cm)
minrmum sale pole

length above
obetructions

Shaft lhrust* 52 lb @ 100 mphwind speed (230 N O 45 m/s)
*Value does not include safety factor, Primus Wind Power recommends safety{actor of '1,5.

**lnstall overcurrent protection in accordance with CEC and NEC.

AIR Ownert Manual 7
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f ram : Barl ng-Gould, Ian I an. tsari ng - {)rsuld (0 rtr el.gav

Subject: RE: local ordinance?
Date: June 4,2O2Oat7:27 PM

To: Dan MacArthur dmacadhur(0 windhamcentralboard. org

Hi D N

Yes.. The Primis 40 has gone through a full certification program. CSA (which includes UL listing) does classify as wind
ceftification program recognized by NREL.

Please let me knqw if you have further questions or concerns.

Allmy best,

lan

E, lan Baring-Gould
Distributed Wind Platform Lead
National Wind Technology Center
National Ftenewable Energy Laboratory - MSg811
15013 Denver West Parkway, Golden, Colorado 80401-3393 USA
Phone; (+1) 303 384-7021 - Fax: (+1) 303 384-7097
Cell: (+1) 720 244-1444
Skype: ian.baring.gould
Email: ian.baring-gould@nrel.gov www.nrel.gov
https:/tui ndexchange, energy. gov/markets/distri buted
https:/Arvww. nrel. gov/rvind/distributed-wind. htm I

-*-Original Message---
From : Dan MacArthur <dmacarthur@windhamcentralboard.org>
Sent; Thursday, June 4, 2020 1 :37 PM
To : Baring-Gould, lan <lan. Baring-Gould @ nrel. gor>
Subject: local ordinance?

My localzoning requires a wind turbine which is "...approved bythe wind certification program recognized by NREL." We have a
Primis Air 40, certified by CSA and CE. Do these quatify? Thanks,... Dan MacArthur

Tly.l4rp * og-o?- 2-l
ffi1l;"ffi
'@@iFr
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OWNER'S MANUAL
lnstallation . Operation . Maintenance

# I #ru"rft,*-.'{,r.:*.

qa"'::rY4:rr & i.1:ri.+i.:iiijr "

#;:i"'f+"*$,,-# S#

ffi;ftfiffimm

$erial No.
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'r:ii*l';:l'iiliirl ffi ,:lliiili+l:iililft,
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Primus Wind Power, lnc.
938 Quail Street
Lakewood, CO 80215 USA

Phone: 303.242.5820

www.prim uswindPower.com

*muur lf g[ 
f,,,f,i'"iJ'il]:,]lnd 

qower' roc'
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July 11, 2020

To - Marlboro Development Review Board, and

Dan and Gail MacArthur

From - Pieter van Loon, Marlboro Conservation Commission member

Re: Proposalto erect a windmill

On June 23,2020,1 was contacted by Dan and Gail MacArthur via email about the need for a review of
their property to satisfy requirements in the Marlboro Zoning Regulations, specifically Section 354 -
Stondqrds ond Speciol Requirements for Development Activities in the Wildlife Habitat Overlay District.
Their proposal is for the installation of a small windmill located in the side yard between the house and

some accessory structures.

As a preliminary step in the analysis, a desk review was done using ArcMap GIS and the following layers:

Vernal pools (Known and suspected vernal pools)- W Center for Ecostudies Vernal Pool mapping
project

Deer Wintering Areas (State-significant deer yards)- W Fish and Wildlife

Non-game Natural Heritage (Rare, Threatened, and Endangered species information) - W Fish and

Wildlife Non-Game Natural Heritage program

Wetlands (W Significant Wetlands lnventory) - VT Department of Environmental Conservation

W Wildlife Crossing and Linkage Analysis (known wildlife crossings and travel corridors)- W Fish and

Wildlife

TNC Matrix Block and Portfolio Sites (large unfragmented forest blocks and important sites for
biodiversity conservation) - The Nature Conservancy

Only the wetlands layer showed resources in the project area or the buffer zones described in Section

354. There is a small stream at the bottom of the hill east of the site and a wetland to the west.

A site visit was conducted on July 9. Dan showed me the spot where the windmill would be erected and

then we walked through the woods to assess the natural resources on the property and within the
Section 354 buffer areas. My review is also based on extensive visits to this area in the past in my roles

as a private consulting forester and forester for the W Land Trust. The resources of particular interest
according the regulations are wildlife corridors, water features (such as streams, ponds, and wetlands),

deer wintering areas, mast stands, and vernal pools.



The project is near a likely wildlife travel corridor and in the neighborhood of known wildlife crossings.

However, because the windmill is being built within an already developed area, there will be no

additional adverse effects to wildlife corridors or crossings.

The project is at the top of a ridge and requires very little site disturbance, so will have no bearing on

water features.

Dense hemlock woods with a south or southwest aspect and access to a ready food supply are the best
deer wintering areas. The hemlock stands in the project area are on flat ground and lack a reliable food
supply, so have no winter deer yard habitat value.

Mast stands (most commonly areas dominated by beech or oak) are not found in the area, as most of
the surrounding forest is softwood and the few hardwood areas are growing sugar maple.

There are a number of wet areas on the property and in the surrounding landscape, but none that
would be classified as vernal pools. The most significant wet spot on the MacArthur land is a north-
south-oriented seepy, flat area covered by a mix of softwoods and a few hardwoods between 400 and

950 feet from the project. This area does not have pools that are deep enough to hold water late into
the summer and support amphibian breeding populations.

After conducting my review, it is clear the project is in conformance with all aspects of Section 354 and it
is my opinion that it may be approved by the Development Review Board without hesitation or
condition. lf you would like me to be present at the hearing, please let me know. I can be reached at

home at 254-3872 or by email at vlcc@mvfairpoint.net.

Par*" oau lnou

Marlboro Conservation Commission
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Page 1 of 1Date:6/30/2020 AUutters to Oan + Cail

fax Mao * O8-02-21

Location: 770 MacArthur Road

Tax Map # Location / E9{{ Address Name of Abutter Mailinq Address

07-04-34.11 27 Mercier Road David Matt 370 Higley Hill Road

Brattleboro, VT 05301

07-04-34.2 No road frontage Dan & Gail MacArthur PO Box 30

08-02-20.3 33 Woods Road (Applicants) Marlboro, VT 05344-0030

08-02-21 770 MacArthur Road

08-02-23 No road frontage

08-02-26.2 976 MacArthur Road

08-02-13.2 487 MacArthur Road Casey Deane & Kelly Salasin PO Box 37

Marlboro, VT 05344-0037

08-02-'15 137 Neringa Road Sisters of the lmmaculate 600 Liberty Highway

Conception Putnam, CT 06260

08-02-17 292 Woods Road Gary MacArthur PO Box 134

Marlboro, VT 05344-0134

08-02-26.1 1112 MacArthur Road John & Margaret MacArthur Trust PO Box 30

Marlboro, W 05344-0030

08-02-26.3 920 MacArthur Road Robin MacArthur & Tyler Gibbons PO Box 472
Marlboro, W 05344-0472

12-OO-04 90 Turnpike Road Jacob & Megan Smith PO Box 121

Marlboro, VT 05344-0121




